

Oral Argument Scheduled for September 14, 2012
Nos. 12-5117 & 12-5118

In The United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM, and
HISPANIC LEADERSHIP FUND,
Defendants-Appellants,
v.
CHRIS VAN HOLLEN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
and
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF FREE SPEECH COALITION, *ET AL.*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

Mark Weinberg
WEINBERG, JACOBS & TOLANI, LLP
10411 Motor City Drive, Ste. 500
Rockville, MD 20817

Gary G. Kreep
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street, Ste. 3
Ramona, CA 92065-2355

June 27, 2012

*Herbert W. Titus
William J. Olson
Jeremiah L. Morgan
Robert J. Olson
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
* Counsel of Record
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases

Disclosure Statement

Table of Authorities..... ii

Glossary of Abbreviations..... iii

Interest of *Amici Curiae*. 1

Summary of Argument. 4

ARGUMENT

I. BCRA Section 201 Is Subject to the Rule of Statutory Construction to Avoid Serious Constitutional Problems. 6

 A. The Forced Disclosure Issues in this Case Were Not Addressed in Citizens United. 8

 B. Citizens United Does Not Limit the Constitutional Scope of Forced Disclosure to Evidence of Threats or Reprisals..... 10

 C. Citizens United Does Not Establish that Forced Disclosure Is Generally Permissible in the Free Marketplace of Ideas. 12

II. There Is No Legitimate Basis to Require Any Reporting and Disclosure for Targeted, Broadcast Issue Ads Which Mention the Name of a Candidate..... 17

CONCLUSION. 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Amendment I	5, 8, 9, 12, 15
STATUTES	
BCRA section 201	4, 6, 7, 17-19
2 U.S.C. § 431	17, 19, 20
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)	9, 23
2 U.S.C. § 441(d)(2)	9
CASES	
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	17, 18, 20-22
<u>Citizens United v. FEC</u> , 558 U.S. ____, 130 S.Ct. 913 (2010)	4, 7-10, 12-13, 24
<u>DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</u> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	6
<u>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</u> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	2, 17, 18, 20, 25-26
<u>Katzenbach v. McClung</u> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	13
<u>McConnell v. FEC</u> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	2, 17, 18, 21-22
<u>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</u> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	11-12, 15-16, 20, 27
<u>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</u> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	16
<u>Real Truth about Abortion v. FEC</u> , No. 11-1760 (4 th Cir., June 12, 2012)	15
<u>Talley v. California</u> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	11
REGULATIONS	
11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9)	7, 8
11 C.F.R. § 114.15(a)	19
72 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 72902	26
MISCELLANEOUS	
IV W. Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> (Univ. Of Chi. Facsimile ed.:1789)	11
D. Eggen, “Chamber says it will evade disclosure ruling by tweaking ads,” <i>Washington Post</i> (May 30, 2012)	17
“The Influence Industry: Disclose Act could deter involvement in election,” <i>Washington Post</i> (May 13, 2010)	25

J. Kendall, <u>The Forgotten Founding Father</u> (Penguin:2010).	11
J. Miller, <u>Monopoly Politics</u> (Hoover Inst. Press: 1999).	23
“Obama, NYTimes Targeting Wealthy Conservatives for a Sudden Tax Scrutiny,” <i>The New York Sun</i> (June 25, 2012).	24
B. Smith, <u>Unfree Speech</u> (Princeton Univ. Press: 2001).	21
“Trolling for Dirt on the President’s List,” <i>Wall Street Journal</i> , May 10, 2012. .	24
